
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(FY 2005 Judicial Budget Modification #01 P.L. 93.638) 

WHEREAS, onDecember07,2004theTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncilResolutionNo.~61l 

approved the P.L. 93·638 Master Contract In the amount of 511,695,621.35, which 

allocated 5342,790.11 for Judicial Services; and 

WHEREAS, according to the United States Departmentofthe InteriorOMce ofSelf·Determine a 

modification to the Nation's Master Contract reduces the original allocation for 

Judicial Services; and 

WHEREAS, this reduction does decrease the amount authorized by the Tohono 0'odham 

Legislative CouncD by 51,842.24 resulting In a reduction from 5342,790.11 to 

5340,947.87 (Attachment) for Judicial Services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that due to a modification by the United States Department 

of the Interior the original allocation for Judicial Services be reduced from 

5342,790.11 to 5340,947.87. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Judicial Services Budget Modification #01 reftects the final 

allocation of5340,947.87 under P .L. 93-638 Tohono 0'odham Nation contract for the 

Justice Center. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councilonthe 11TH. Day 
ofJULY. 2005 atameetingatwhich a quorumwaspresentwith a vote ofl.440.80 FOR; -O-AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and 1-0-1ABSENT, pursuanttothe powersvested in the CouncilbySection1 fiDQl 
&: (3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe ActofJune 18, 1934 (48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

uel, Legislative Chairwoman 

IIf'-dayof f ~ - ·2005 

ATTEST: 

~~ 
Lucme Lopez, Acting egislative Secretary 

/L/i- dayof ~ ,2005. 

http:ofl.440.80
http:of5340,947.87
http:5340,947.87
http:5342,790.11


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

___ 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-375 

(FY 2005 Judicial Budget Modification #01 P.L. 93-638) 

Page20f2 


Said Resolution was SUbmil4d for approv to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the m day of , 2005 at f: fz, o'clock,

L.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSectio ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and willbecome 
effective upon herapprovaloruponher fallure to eitherapprove ordisapproveitwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

HONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

~ 

-f/ rhk[vi APPROVED on the /..5 /' day Of-tF=/-i""l'-""-'-----,r-----' 2005 


[1 DISAPPROVED at 1(51 o'clock, L.M. 
~., 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

14.-.!t 
Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the Iv - day of 

__~=....L.z..s.&..:;+- ' 2005, at Z31 o'clock, ~.M. 

~ 



RESOLUTION NO. 05-375 

ACTION: 

MOVED: 

DATE: 

FY 2005 JUDICIAL BUDGET MODIFICATION NOI P.L. 93-638 

COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: 

JULY 11, 2005 

COUNCILWOMAN DELMA GARCIA 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES 
NOF 

VOTES FOR AGAINST 
NOT 

VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 
310.8 

1. FRANCES MIGUEL 
( ) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris)) 

155.40 

155.40 

x 

X 

CHUKUTKUK 
258.7 

1. ETHEL GARCIA 
( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 
(David Garcia) 

129.35 

129.35 

X 

X 

GUACm 
221.6 

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 
(Louis L. Johnson) 

110.80 

110.80 

X 

X 

GUVO 
193.1 

1. RAYMOND VICTOR 
( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 
(Grace Manuel) 

96.55 

96.55 

X 

X 

mCKIWAN 
167.4 

1. DELMA GARCIA 
(Mary E. Sam) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 
( ) 

83.70 

83.70 

X 

X 

PISINEMO 
171.8 

1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 
( ) 

2. GERALD FAYUANT 
( ) 

85.90 

85.90 

X 

X 

SAN LUCY 
169.0 

1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 
( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 
( ) 

84.50 

84.50 

X 

X 

SAN XAVIER 
193.8 

1. FELICIA NUNEZ 
( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 
( ) 

96.90 

96.90 

X 

X 

SCHUKTOAK 
146.9 

1. FRANCES B. CONDE 
( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 
( ) 

73.45 

73.45 

X 

X 

SELLS 
421.0 

1. DENNIS E. JOSE 
( ) 

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 
( ) 

210 50 

210.50 

X 

X 

SIF OIDAK 
186.7 

1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 
(Isidro Lorz)

2. DARLEN ANDREW 
(Rita Martinez) 

93.35 

93.35 

X 

X 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,440.80 -0­ -0­ [-0-] 

··PASSED VOTES 


